

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.5/2015

Appellant : Shri Dhani Ram Maslai

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Inspector of Schools,

Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu.

Date of hearing : 07.02.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

07.02.2017

The petitioner Shri Dhani Ram Maslai is absent without any intimation.

The Inspector of School, Karbi Anglong District Circle, Diphu has submitted a Written Statement dtd. 17.01.2017 that he is not the implementing authority of Mid-Day Meal Scheme in the Schools (Secondary) of Karbi Anglong. The said Scheme is implemented by Sarba Siksha Abhijan (SSA), hence the matter may be closed.

As per section 6 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005 - "Where an application made to a public authority requesting for information is held by another public authority, the public authority to which such application is made, shall transfer the application to the appropriate authority and inform the applicant immediately about such transfer. As such transfer application shall be made as soon as practicable but no case later than five days from the date of receipt of the application."

The Commission directs the Inspector of Schools, Karbi Anglong District Circle, Diphu to take appropriate action accordingly.

Fix: 08.03.2017 for hearing.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KAN.5/2015/26 -A

Dtd. 07.02.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Inspector of Schools, Karbi Anglong District Circle, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu, P.O. Diphu, Dist. Karbi Anglong, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Principal Secretary, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu, P.O. Diphu, Dist. Karbi Anglong, Assam for information.
- 3. Shri Dhani Ram Maslai, Vill. Amswai Lalung, P.O. Umswai, Pin 782 413, Dist. Karbi Anglong, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission